
BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
SUMMONS TO ATTEND A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
TO:    THE LORD MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND THE COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST 

CITY COUNCIL 

 

Notice is hereby given that a special meeting of the Council will be held remotely 

via Team on Monday, 10th August, 2020 at 6.00 pm, for the transaction of the following 

business: 

 
 
1. Summons   
 
2. Apologies   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Minutes of the Council  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
5. Official Announcements   
 
6. Change of Membership on Committees/Outside Bodies   
 
7. Minutes   
 
 a) Strategic Policy and Resources Committee  (Pages 17 - 58) 

 
 b) Planning Committee  (Pages 59 - 92) 

 
 
 
The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

A646 
 
 

Council 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the City Hall on Wednesday, 1st July, 2019 
at the hour of 10.45 o’clock a.m., pursuant to Notice. 

 
 Members present:  The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
  (Alderman McCoubrey) (Chairperson); 

Aldermen Copeland, Dorrian and Rodgers; and 
Councillors Carson, Donnelly, Flynn, Hutchison,  
M. Kelly, Kyle, Long, Lyons, Maskey, McLaughlin, 
McReynolds, Pankhurst, Walsh and Whyte.  

 
Summons 

 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 

 
Apologies 

 
 The Chief Executive explained that only a quarter of the Members, based on party 
strengths, were requested to attend the Annual Meeting.  She advised that it was in 
accordance with social distancing measures which were operational due to the 
coronavirus pandemic.  A technical apology was therefore reported for all other Members. 
 

Battle of the Somme Anniversary 
 

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Alderman McCoubrey), 
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Alderman Dorrian) and 

 
 Resolved – That we, the Lord Mayor and Citizens of the City of Belfast, 
on the 104th Anniversary of the Battle of the Somme, desire again to 
record our feelings of gratitude to the brave men of the 36th (Ulster) 
Division, the 16th (Irish) Division and other forces who, by their glorious 
conduct in that battle, made an imperishable name for themselves and 
their people and whose heroism will never be forgotten. 
 
The Council stood in silence for one minute as a mark of respect to all those 

who had lost their lives in the Battle of the Somme. 
 

 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

A647 
 
 

Council 
 

MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

Held Remotely via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 1st July, 2020 
at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present:    The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
  (Alderman McCoubrey) (Chairperson); 
   The High Sheriff (Councillor Verner); 

Aldermen Copeland, Dorrian, Haire, Kingston, 
Rodgers and Sandford; 
Councillors D.Baker, S. Baker, Beattie, Black, 
Brooks, Bunting, Canavan, Carson, Cobain, 
Matt Collins, Michael Collins, Corr, De Faoite, 
Donnelly, Ferguson, Flynn, Garrett, Gormley, 
Groogan, Groves, Hanvey, Howard, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, M. Kelly, T. Kelly, Kyle, Long, Lyons, 
Magee, Magennis, Maskey, McAllister, McAteer, 
McCullough, McDonough-Brown, McKeown, 
McLaughlin, McMullan, McReynolds, Mulholland, 
Murphy, Newton, Nicholl, O’Hara, Pankhurst, Smyth, 
Spratt, Walsh and Whyte. 
 

 
Summons 

 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 

 
Apologies 

 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of the Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor 
McCusker, and Councillor Heading. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Flynn declared an interest in relation to the item contained within the 
minutes of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, under the heading “Recovery 
Programme”, in relation to the waiving of fees for St. George’s Market Traders, on the 
basis that he was a member of the Market Traders Federation, and he left the meeting 
whilst it was under discussion.  
 
 Councillor McDonough-Brown also declared an interest in respect of the item 
contained within the minutes of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, under the 
heading “Recovery Programme” in relation to the possible weekend closure of the 
Ormeau Road, in that his employer the Royal Society of Ulster Architects had been 
lobbying for the closure of the Ormeau Road, and he left the meeting whilst the item was 
under discussion. 
  

Page 3



 
Meeting of Council, 

Wednesday, 1st July, 2020 
 
 
 

 
 

A648 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Council 

 
Moved by the Lord Mayor (Alderman McCoubrey), 
Seconded by Councillor Kyle and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Annual meeting 
of the Council of 1st June and the Special meeting of 8th June be taken 
as read and signed as correct. 

 
Official Announcements 

 
 The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, extended his condolences to the family 
and friends of Noah Donohoe following his recent untimely death and paid tribute to the 
people of North Belfast and the search and rescue team. Representatives of all Parties 
also expressed their sympathy.  
 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Black,  
Seconded by Councillor Murphy,  

 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 19th June, omitting matters in respect of which 
the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

 
Amendment 

Dual Language Street Signs Policy  

Moved by Councillor Beattie, 
Seconded by Councillor Maskey,  
 
 That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
of 19th June, under the heading “Dual Language Street Signs Policy”, be 
amended to proceed with the original motion, as proposed by Councillor 
Wash and seconded by Councillor McLaughlin at the February 2020 
meeting of Council, namely for the Council to amend its Irish language 
[...]
ended, under the first bullet point, in relation to the decision not to waive 
the stall fess for market stall holders at St. George’s Market, to agree to 
submit a report on the cost of waiving the stall fees for market stall holders 
at St George’s Market to the next Committee and to enter into discussions 
with the stall holders around their proposals to assist with the economic 
recovery of the Market and also invite a deputation of market stall traders 
to the Committee to discuss the matter. 
 

Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing additions and amendment, the minutes of the 
proceedings of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 19th June were 
thereupon approved and adopted. 
  

Page 6



 
Meeting of Council, 

Wednesday, 1st July, 2020 
 
 
 

 
 

A651 
 
 

 
Chief Executive's Decisions taken under Delegated Authority 

 
People and Communities Committee 

 
Amendment 

 
‘Wild Light’s Show’ – Botanic Gardens, December 2020 – January 2021 
 

Moved by Councillor Smyth, 
Seconded by Councillor Flynn,  
 
 That the decision of the Chief Executive of 9th June, under the heading 
“‘Wild Light’s Show’ – Botanic Gardens, December 2020 – January 2021”, 
be amended to provide that an environmental assessment be carried out 
before the September 2020 meeting of the People and Communities 
Committee, and reported back to that Committee, instead of closer to the 
date of the event. We are becoming more increasingly aware of light 
pollution and the impact it can have on wildlife habitats. Therefore, it is 
imperative that this Committee is given a clear understanding of the 
environmental impact of this event and that it is solely not left to Council 
officers.  Fees charged and permission for use of the facility should also 
be based on the outcome of a full environmental assessment outlined in 
any potential risk to local environment and habitats. This should be clearly 
outlined to the Committee before any decision is made on permissions for 
use or fees charged to the organisers. 

 
On a vote by show of hands, thirty-eight Members voted for the amendment and 

eighteen against and it was declared carried. 
 
Adoption of Decisions 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendment, the decisions of the People and 
Communities Committee of 9th June, taken by the Chief Executive, in accordance with 
the authority delegated by her by the Council on 16th March, 2020, be approved and 
adopted. 
 

City Growth and Regeneration Committee 
 

 Resolved – that the decisions of the City Growth and Regeneration 
Committee of 10th June, taken by the Chief Executive, in accordance with 
the authority delegated by her by the Council on 16th March, 2020, be 
approved and adopted. 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
 Resolved – that the decisions of the Licensing Committee of 17th June, 
taken by the Chief Executive, in accordance with the authority delegated 
to her by the Council on 16th March, 2020, omitting matters in respect of 

Page 7



 
Meeting of Council, 

Wednesday, 1st July, 2020 
 
 
 

 
 

A652 
 
 

which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved 
and adopted.   

 
Planning Committee 

 
 Resolved – that the decisions of the Planning Committee of 16th June, 
taken by the Chief Executive, in accordance with the authority delegated 
to her by the Council on 16th March, 2020, omitting matters in respect of 
which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved 
and adopted.  

 
Brexit Committee 

 
Amendment 

 
Update on the Negotiations between the UK and the EU on their future 
 

Moved by Councillor de Faoite, 
Seconded by Councillor Whyte,  
 
 That the decision of the Chief Executive of 11th June, under the 
heading “Update on the Negotiations between the UK and the EU on their 
future”, be amended to the following: the Council notes with dismay the 
failure of the UK Government to request for an extension to the Brexit 
transition period before the end of June deadline and agrees to write to the 
Prime Minster, Taoiseach, President of the European Commission and the 
EU Commission’s Chief Negotiator outlining our concerns; noting the 
ongoing COVID-19 crisis and the extreme challenges facing businesses 
and workers in the city; and requesting that the UK Government and the 
European Union work together to enable the extension of the Brexit 
transition period. 

 
 On a vote by show of hands, thirty-nine Members voted for the amendment and 
eighteen against and it was declared carried. 

 
Update on implications of NI Protocol for Port Health Function 
 

 At the request of Councillor Walsh, the Council agreed to amend the minute of the 
meeting of 11th June, under the above mentioned heading, to provide that a report be 
submitted to the Committee on the impact that the recent reported changes to Larne 
Harbour would have on the Belfast Harbour, and to invite a deputation from the Harbour 
Commissioner and DAERA to present at a future Committee meeting to discuss the 
matter.  
 
Adoption of Decisions 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendments, the decisions of the Brexit Committee of 
11th June, taken by the Chief Executive, in accordance with the authority delegated by 
her by the Council on 16th March, 2020, be approved and adopted. 

Page 8



 
Meeting of Council, 

Wednesday, 1st July, 2020 
 
 
 

 
 

A653 
 
 

 
Notices of Motion 

 
Black Lives Matter 
 
 In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Matt Collins proposed: 
 

“This Council loudly condemns the disgraceful racist murder of George 
Floyd and expresses support and solidarity to the Black Lives Matter 
movement globally in its pursuit of justice and against racism in all of its 
forms. 
 
The Council is also deeply concerned at the manner in which members of 
the BAME community were treated by the PSNI for attending socially 
distant protests in support of the Black Lives Matter movement in Belfast 
and Derry, on 6 June 2020. This treatment included fine
[...]
to 
ask someone we are worried about and what help they can get.  Therefore, 
Council agrees: 
  

1. That Training in mental health and suicide intervention is crucial; 
therefore Council will investigate resourcing further SafeTALK and 
Mental Health First Aid training programmes for staff. 

 

Page 11



 
Meeting of Council, 

Wednesday, 1st July, 2020 
 
 
 

 
 

A656 
 
 

2. To appoint mental health champions in each Council Department 
in to act as a point of contact for an employee who is experiencing 
a mental health issue or emotional distress, helping the person get 
appropriate help, and also provide early intervention for someone 
who may be developing a mental health issue. 

 
3. As a practical first step, to encourage Councillors and staff to 

undertake a short, free online course in Suicide Awareness training 
(developed by Mersey Care Foundation Trust and widely used 
across the NI Health and Social Care Trusts) – this teaches people 
how to recognise the warning signs and safeguard someone who 
could be contemplating suicide, talking openly to them and then 
directing them to appropriate services.” 

 
 In accordance with Standing Order 13(f), the motion was referred, without 
discussion, to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
Restoration and Listing of Historic Street Signs 
  
 Proposed by Councillor Hussey, 
 
 Seconded by Alderman Kingston, 
 

“This Council: 
 

1. notes the valuable contribution that Belfast’s historic tiled street signs 

make to the character of the areas in which they are situated and laments 

the loss of so many of these signs over the years.  

 
2. further notes that a number of freestanding tiled street signs in Belfast 

have been listed and thereby protected from destruction or removal, but 

that most such signs have no protection at all.  

 
3. requests its officers :-  

 
a. to take all necessary steps to effect the repair and restoration of the 

freestanding tiled street signs identified bel
[...]
nsultation with local communities, disability organisations 
and businesses. This will help in the recovery – socially, economically and 
environmentally – by making room for people to get around in a socially-
distanced way, affording local businesses extra space to operate more 
safely, and supporting the move towards reduced car use and a cleaner, 
greener, healthier city for all. 
 
To facilitate this in a managed way, the Area Working Groups will be 
reconvened remotely at the earliest opportunity to help identify potential 
sites in each part of the city. Any closures must not adversely impact 
residents, businesses, or people with a disability or accessibility issues. 
Closures must also take account of public and road safety.” 

 
 In accordance with Standing Order 13(f), the motion was referred, without 
discussion, to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee. 
  

Page 13



 
Meeting of Council, 

Wednesday, 1st July, 2020 
 
 
 

 
 

A658 
 
 

 
Littering 
 
 Proposed by Councillor Groogan, 
 
 Seconded by Councillor Smyth, 
 

“This Council recognises the blight that littering across our city presents 
and the significant cost to the Council in dealing with it.  
 
We commit to doing all in our power to reduce the instances of littering, to 
ensure adequate resourcing is put into enforcement and to enhance 
opportunities for people to properly dispose of waste whether on street, in 
our parks or public spaces. This council will commit to providing recycling 
bins in parks and public spaces and where appropriate, provide additional 
general waste bins in communities.” 

 
 In accordance with Standing Order 13(f), the motion was referred, without 
discussion, to the People and Communities Committee. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

 

Page 14



 
 

 
 

A659 
 
 

Council 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held Remotely via Microsoft Teams on Friday, 10th July, 2020 
at 3.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present:  The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
  (Alderman McCoubrey) (Chairperson); 
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor McCusker);  
  the High Sheriff (Councillor Verner); 

Aldermen Copeland, Dorrian, Haire, Kingston, Rodgers  
and Sandford; and  
Councillors D. Baker, S. Baker, Beattie, Black, Brooks, 
Bunting, Canavan, Carson, Cobain, Matt Collins,  
Michael Collins, Corr, De Faoite, Donnelly, Ferguson,  
Flynn, Garrett, Gormley, Groogan, Groves, Hanvey, 
Heading, Howard, Hussey, M. Kelly, T. Kelly, Kyle, Long, 
Lyons, Magee, Magennis, Maskey, McAteer, McCullough, 
McDonough-Brown, McKeown, McLaughlin, McReynolds, 
Mulholland, Murphy, Newton, Nicholl, O’Hara, Pankhurst,  
Smyth, Spratt, Walsh and Whyte.  

 
 

Summons 
 
 The Deputy Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 

 
Apologies 

 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Councillors Hutchinson, 
McAllister and McMullan. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 

Consideration of the events at Roselawn Cemetery and Crematorium 
on Tuesday, 30th June, 2020 and a decision on the steps which should 

now be taken 

 The Lord Mayor explained that a requisition had been received from five Members 
seeking to have the following motion discussed: 
 

Moved by Alderman Dorrian, 
Seconded by Councillor Mulholland, 
  
“This Council recognises the public anger over the disparity in the 
arrangements permitted for grieving families at Roselawn Cemetery & 
Crematorium on Tuesday 30th June. 
 

Page 15



 
Special Meeting of Council, 

Friday, 10th July, 2020 
 
 
 

 
 

A660 
 
 

This Council recognises the clear public perception that special treatment 
was given to one family while others were denied the right to attend the 
cremations of their loved ones. We wish to record our sincerest apologies 
to the families affected, this is a situation which should never have been 
allowed to happen. 
 

Accordingly, this council:- 
 

agrees to commission an independent person to investigate this situation 
and to provide a written report to the council; 
 

further agrees that its officers will identify a suitably independent person to 
draft the terms of reference in consultation with councillors, and that those 
terms of reference will be subject to the approval of full council; and 
 

directs its officers to provide that independent person with all relevant and 
necessary documents (including, but not limited to, emails and CCTV 
footage) which are within their possession, custody or power.” 

 

 On a recorded vote thirty-six Members voted for the motion and twenty-one no 
votes, and it was declared carried. 
 

For 36 
 
The Lord Mayor (Alderman 
McCoubrey); The Deputy Lord 
Mayor (Councillor McCusker); 
The High Sheriff (Councillor 
Verner); 
Aldermen Copeland, Dorrian, 
Haire, Kingston, Rodgers and 
Sandford; and Councillors 
Brooks, Bunting, Cobain, 
De Faoite, Flynn, Groogan, 
Hanvey, Heading, Howard, 
Hussey, M. Kelly, T. Kelly, Kyle, 
Long, Lyons, McCullough, 
McDonough-Brown, McKeown, 
McReynolds, Mulholland, 
Newton, Nicholl, O’Hara, 
Pankhurst, Smyth, Spratt and 
Whyte. 

Against 0 
 

No Vote 21 
 

Councillors D. Baker,  
S. Baker, Beattie, Black, 
Canavan, Carson, Matt 
Collins, Michael Collins, 
Corr, Donnelly, Ferguson, 
Garrett, Gormley, Groves, 
Magee, Magennis, 
Maskey, McAteer, 
McLaughlin, Murphy and 
Walsh. 

 
 The Council further agreed that the Council would make no further comment on 
the matter, given that an investigation would now be taking place. 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

Page 16



 
 

B2919 
 
 

  

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 

Thursday, 9th July, 2020 
 

 
SPECIAL MEETING OF STRATEGIC POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

HELD REMOTELY VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
 Members present: Councillor Black (Chairperson); 

Aldermen Dorrian, Haire, Kingston and Sandford;   
Councillors Beattie, Bunting, Carson, Garrett,  
Groogan, Heading, Long, Lyons, McAllister,  
McDono
[...]
h, City Solicitor; 
  Mr. A. Reid, Strategic Director Place and Economy; 
  Mr. R. Black, Director of Neighbourhood Services; 
  Mr. J. Greer, Director of Economic Development; 
  Mrs. S. Grimes, Director of Physical Programmes;  
  Mr. J. Hanna, Senior Democratic Services Officer; and  

Mrs. E. McGoldrick, Democratic Services Officer.  
 
 

Apologies 
 

 An apology was reported from Councillor Long. 
 

Minutes 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of 19th June were taken as read and signed as correct. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillors Black, Bunting and Murphy declared an interest in agenda item 3b – 
Micro Grant Funding, in so far as they either worked for or were associated with Groups 
which had applied for funding, and left the meeting whilst this item was under consideration. 
 

Presentation 
 
St George's Market Traders Committee –  
Re: St George's Market Update 
 
 It was reported that Ms. C. Laverty, Chairperson, Mr. M. Graham, Vice Chair, and 
Ms. H. Sharkey, Secretary, St. George’s Market Traders Committee were in attendance 
and outlined the current position in relation to the Market and requesting the Committee to 
consider the waving of the stall fees for a period of time. 
 
 Subsequent to the presentation, the Committee considered the following report. 

Page 21



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 31st July, 2020 
 
 
 

 
 

B2923 
 
 

 
“1.0 Purpose of Report or Summary of main Issues 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on: 
 

 The financial implications of any decisions to waive the stall 
fees for market stall holders at St. George’s Market  

 The ongoing work between the Markets Team and the 
Traders’ Committee to assist with the economic recovery of 
the market.  

 
2.0  Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Committee is asked to: 
 

 Note the costs of waiving stall fees at St George’s Market – 
based on figures for three and six month periods 

 Note the ongoing work between the Traders’ Commi
[...]
March 2021 pending 
evaluation and funding being available; 
 

o Race Relations Coordinator Project – up to an additional £18,000 
towards the cost of the Race Relations Coordinator post until 
31st March, 2021 to East Belfast Community Development 
Association; and 
 

o Support to Refugee and Asylum Seekers Project – up to £15,000 to 
Embrace NI towards the provision of a bi-lingual helpline and outreach 
service to enhance and support the integration of refugee and asylum 
seeker communities in Belfast. 

 

 Agreed that briefings be provided to those Parties who so wished on the 
Action Plan. 

Page 27



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 31st July, 2020 
 
 
 

 
 

B2929 
 
 

 
Department for Communities Covid-19  
Town Centre Revitalisation Fund 
 

 The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the recent 
announcement by the Department for Communities (DFC) to bring forward a Town Centre 
Revitalisation Fund and to obtain approval for priority areas to be considered for support under 
the programme.  The report highlighted the background and purpose of the Fund, the proposed 
areas for support and the delivery arrangements/next steps. 
 

 Moved by Councillor Groogan. 
 Seconded by Councillor Beattie, 
 

 That the Committee agrees that a review of the Stakeholder Group be undertaken with 
a view to broadening the membership to include such groups/organisations as the Public 
Health Authority, Sustrans, Trade Unions, the Federations of Small Businesses and 
community and residents groups. 
 

 During a lengthy discussion on the matter, several amendments and suggestions were 
made by both Members and officers as a means to progress the matter.   
 

 However, as there was no consensus, these were subsequently withdrawn and the 
Committee agreed to vote on the proposal standing in the name of Councillor Groogan, when 
ten Members voted for and nine against and it was declared carried. 
 

 The Committee also: 
  

(1) n
[...]
explore how the Council could facilitate some type of lighting up or recognition and 
report back to the Committee. 
  

Page 52



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 31st July, 2020 
 
 
 

 
 

B2954 
 
 

 
Roselawn Cemetery (Councillor McLaughlin to raise) 
 
 The Committee agreed that a further equality screening be undertaken in relation to 
the proposed new 2 chapel crematorium and refurbishment of the existing crematorium at 
Roselawn refurbishment, with the outcome reported back to the Cemeteries and Crematorium 
Working Group in the first instance. 
 
Frederick Douglass Statue (Councillor Beattie to raise) 
 
 The Committee agreed that a letter be forwarded to the Department for Communities 
requesting it to consider the installation in Rosemary Street of a statue in remembrance of 
Frederick Douglass, a slavery abolitionist. 
 
New Lodge Bonfire (Councillor Beattie to raise) 
 
 The Committee agreed that Council officers examine alternative means to manage the 
New Lodge bonfire site and to report back to a special meeting of the Committee to be held 
the following week. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

B2955 
 
 

  

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 

Wednesday, 5th August, 2020 
 

 
SPECIAL MEETING OF STRATEGIC POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

HELD REMOTELY VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
 Members present: Councillor Black (Chairperson); 

Aldermen Dorrian, Haire, Kingston and Sandford;   
Councillors Beattie, Bunting, Carson, Garrett,  
Groogan, Heading, Long, Lyons, McAllister,  
McDonough-Brown, McLaughlin, Murphy,  
Nicholl, Spratt and Walsh.  

  
 Also attended: Councillors de Faoite, Flynn and Kyle. 
  
 In attendance: Mr. R. Cregan, Director of Finance and Resources; 
  Mr. J. Walsh, City Solicitor; 
  Mr. R. Black, Director of Neighbourhood Services; 
  Mrs. S. Toland, Director of City Services; 
  Mrs. A. Allen, Neighbourhood Services Manager; 

Mrs. L. Caldwell, He
[...]
Committee agreed, in accordance with Standing Order 47 (a) (2) (c), that the 
aforementioned decisions would not be subject to call-in, on the basis that an unreasonable 
delay could be prejudicial to the Council’s or the public’s interest. 
 
Request from Minister for Department for Communities 
 
 The Committee was advised that, immediately prior to the commencement of the 
meeting, a request had been received from the Minister for the Department of Communities 
asking the Council, within the remit of its contract, to access the Council’s contractor for the 
removal of bonfire materials at Galliagh in Derry.  The Minister had indicated that, subject to 
the agreement of the contractor and confirmation of terms, the Department would fully 
recompense the Council for the full costs of the operation. 
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed to accede to the request. 
 
  
Independent investigation –  
Roselawn Cemetery – 30 June 2020 
 
 (With the exception of the Director of Finance and Resources, the City Solicitor, the 
Head of Corporate Communications and Marketing, the Senior Democratic Services Officer 
and the Democratic Services Officers, all other members of staff left the meeting whilst this 
item was under consideration.) 
 
 The Committee considered a report which sought approval for the Terms of Reference 
for the Roselawn investigation/review and seeking authority enabling approval for the 
individual to conduct the investigation to be confirmed by consensus of the Party Group 
Leaders’ Consultative Forum. 
 
 Moved by Alderman Dorrian. 
 Seconded by Councillor Long, 
 
 That the Committee agrees to grant the approval and authority sought. 
 
 On a recorded vote, ten Members voted for the proposal and none against, with seven 
no votes and it was declared carried: 
 

For 10 
 
Aldermen Dorrian, Haire and 
Kingston; and Councillors 
Bunting, Groogan, Heading, 
Long, Lyons, Nicholl and 
Spratt. 
 
 

Against 0 
 
 

No Vote 7 
 
Councillor Black, Beatt
[...]
s of this nature where a housing 
need existed.  
 
 She advised that the application had therefore been returned to the Planning 
Committee for a decision, and that Regulation 7(1) of the Planning (Development 
Management) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015 required it to hold a Pre-Determination 
Hearing to give the applicant and interested parties the opportunity to be heard.  She 
added that further representations had been received in the intervening period, and that 
she would also deal with various points of clarification further to the Planning Committee 
meeting of 21st January, 2020. 
 
 She provided the Committee with a detailed presentation of the outline application 
for a mixed-use scheme comprising offices, 367 residential units, restaurants/cafes, a 
hotel, retail units on the ground floor and cultural and community space.  She explained 
that the proposal also sought to reconfigure Writer’s Square, to pedestrianise North 
Street, the creation of new public squares (“Central Square” and “Assembly Square” at 
the junction of North Street and Rosemary Street) and the creation of new pedestrian 
links between North Street and Donegall Street. 
 

Page 72



 
Planning Committee, 

Pre Determination Hearing, 
Tuesday, 28th July, 2020 

 
 
 

 
 

F966 
 
 

 The Committee was advised that the currently approved scheme for the site, 
which had been granted permission in 2012, hereafter known as the extant scheme, was 
for a larger site than the current proposals.  She explained that the extant scheme was 
an important material consideration in the determination of the current application and 
was given significant weight as it was capable of being implemented.  The Senior 
Planning officer explained that Phase 1 of the extant scheme had already commenced 
and was therefore live in perpetuity. 
 
 At the Planning Committee of 21st January, an objector had requested that the 
Committee imposed a planning condition to remove Block 1 from any permission due

Minutes of the meeting


 A 
661 

Council 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

Held Remotely via Microsoft Teams on Monday, 10th August, 2020 
at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present:    The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
  (Alderman McCoubrey) (Chairperson); 
   The High Sheriff (Councillor Verner); 

Aldermen Copeland, Dorrian, Haire, Kingston, 
Rodgers and Sandford; 
Councillors D.Baker, S. Baker, Beattie, Black, 
Brooks, Bunting, Canavan, Carson, Cobain, 
Matt Collins, Corr, De Faoite, Donnelly, Flynn, 
Garrett, Gormley, Groogan, Groves, Hanvey, 
Heading, Howard, Hussey, Hutchinson, M. Kelly, 
T. Kelly, Kyle, Long, Lyons, Magee, Magennis, 
Maskey, McAllister, McAteer, McCullough, McKeown, 
McLaughlin, McMullan, McReynolds, Mulholland, 
Murphy, Newton, O’Hara, Pankhurst, Smyth, Spratt 
and Walsh.  
 

 
Summons 

 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 

 
Apologies 

 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
McCusker) and Councillors Michael Collins, Ferguson, McDonough-Brown, Nicholl and 
Whyte.  
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Members declared an interest in relation to the item contained 

within the minutes of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 31st July, under 
the heading “Micro Grants”, in so far as they either worked for or were associated with 
Groups which had applied for funding, as follows:  

 

 The High Sheriff (Councillor Verner) as a staff member of the Great Shankill 
Partnership; 

 Alderman Kingston as a staff member of the Forward South Partnership; 

 Alderman Sandford as he was associated with the Cregagh Wanderers Football; 

 Councillor Black as a staff member of the Roden Street Development Group 
(Grosvenor Community Centre); 

 Councillor Bunting as secretary of the Belvoir Area Residents Group;  

 Councillor Gormley as a Board Member of the Lower Ormeau Resident’s Action 
Group (LORAG); 

 Councillor Maskey as a staff member of Intercomm; 

 Councillor McKeown as a Board member of the Forward South Partnership; and  



A Special Meeting of Council 
662 Monday, 10th August, 2020 
 

 

 Councillor Murphy as Board member of the Ligoneil Improvement Association.  
 
Minutes of the Council 
 

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Alderman McCoubrey), 
Seconded by Councillor Beattie and, 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly Council meeting 
of 1st July and special meetings of 1st and 10th July, 2020 be approved and adopted. 
 

Official Announcements 
 

 At the request of Councillor Mulholland, the Lord Mayor agreed to invite 
Glentoran Football Club, in recognition for winning the Irish Cup, to the Mayor’s Parlour 
in line with Covid restrictions.   
 
 Councillor McMullan expressed sympathy and condolences with the people of 
Beirut in light of the recent explosion in the City.   
 
 Councillor Flynn thanked the people who had supported Pride in the city and 
who had contributed to its success despite the current Covid restrictions.  
 
 Councillor Lyons extended condolences to the family of the late John Hume on 
his recent passing and praised his commitment to Peace.  He thanked the 
representatives from the other Political Parties for their kind words and tributes.       
   

Change of Membership on Committees/Outside Bodies 
 

 The Chief Executive reported that notification had been received from the 
Democratic Unionist Party of the following changes: 
 

 The High Sheriff, Councillor Verner to replace the Lord Mayor, Alderman 
McCoubrey with on the West Belfast District Policing and Community 
Safety Partnership;  

 

 Councillor Spratt to replace Councillor Bunting on the Lagan Valley 
Regional Park; and 

 

 Councillor McCullough to replace Alderman Dorrian on Groundwork NI.  
 

 The Council approved the changes.   
 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Omission of Declarations of Interest – 31st July, 2020 
 
 The Council was advised that the following declarations had been made 
at the meeting on 31st July but omitted from the minutes: 



Special Meeting of Council A 
Monday, 10th August, 2020 663 

 
 
 

 Alderman Sandford had declared an interest in agenda item 3b – Micro 
Grant Funding, in that he was associated with the Cregagh Wanderers 
Football Club who had applied for funding,  

 Alderman Kingston had declared an interest in the same agenda item, in 
that he worked part-time for the Forward South Partnership, who had 
applied for funding and noted that he had left the meeting whilst this item 
was under consideration. 

  
Moved by Councillor Black,  
Seconded by Councillor Beattie,  
 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the special meetings of the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 9th July, 31st July and 
5th August, subject to the forgoing additions in relation to Declaration 
of Interest at the meeting of 31st July, were approved and adopted. 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Hussey,  
Seconded by Councillor Carson and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Planning Committee of 21st July and the minutes of 
the proceedings of the Pre-Determination Hearing and special 
meeting of the Planning Committee of 28th July, omitting matters in 
respect of which the Council has delegated its powers to the 
Committee, be approved and adopted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
 


